
No. 20-1105

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK JANNY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN GAMEZ, JIM CARMACK, and TOM KONSTANTY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
(No. 16-cv-02840-RM-SKC (Moore, J.))

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard B. Katskee
Alexander J. Luchenitser
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7306

Charles B. Wayne
DLA Piper LLP (US)
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 799-4253

Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
ACLU Program on Freedom of
Religion and Belief
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. JANNY’S EVIDENCE IS COMPETENT AND ADMISSIBLE, AND CREATES ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT THAT CAN BE RESOLVED ONLY BY A JURY.....	1
II. JANNY’S EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES A VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	4
A. This Court Has Applied the <i>Lee</i> Coercion Test in Other Contexts, and It Is the Appropriate Standard Here.....	4
B. Whether Under <i>Lee</i> or <i>Lemon</i> , Janny’s Evidence Demonstrates the Requisite Coercion	6
C. Gamez Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	11
III. JANNY’S EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES A VIOLATION OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	13
A. Janny’s Claim Is Not Based on Any Allegation of Religious Animus.....	13
B. Gamez Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	15
IV. THE PROGRAM DEFENDANTS ACTED UNDER COLOR OF STATE LAW.....	15
A. The Evidence Satisfies the Joint-Action Test.....	15
1. “Mere Acquiescence”	16
2. Konstanty’s Role.....	19
3. “Conspiracy,” “Common Plan,” “Shared Goals,” and “Cooperative Action”.....	21
B. The Evidence Satisfies the Nexus Test.....	25

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTION, DIGITAL SUBMISSION, AND
ANTI-VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 49 (1999).....	16
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 2019 WL 1953357 (D. Colo. 2019) (unpublished)	14
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	5, 13
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. Sch. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	25
<i>Cain v. Caruso</i> , 2009 WL 2475456 (E.D. Mich. 2009) (unpublished)	24
<i>Carr v. Zwally</i> , 760 F. App'x 550 (10th Cir. 2019) (unpublished).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Turpen</i> , 697 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Hanas v. Inner City Christian Outreach, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	18, 23, 24
<i>Hazle v. Crofoot</i> , 727 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2013)	23, 24

Jones v. Commonwealth,
38 S.E.2d 444 (Va. 1946)14

Jones v. McHugh,
604 F. App’x 669 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished).....11

Kerr v. Farrey,
95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996)8

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....4, 5, 6, 8, 12

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....4, 6

Murray v. City of Sapulpa,
45 F.3d 1417 (10th Cir. 1995)2

Pryor v. Coats,
203 F.3d 836, 2000 WL 147388 (10th Cir. 2000) (unpublished).....5

Randle v. City of Aurora,
69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)9

Rhoads v. Miller,
352 F. App’x 289 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....4

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....5

Scott v. Harris,
505 U.S. 372 (2007).....3

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....14

Sledge v. Cummings,
69 F.3d 548, 1995 WL 628137 (10th Cir. 1995) (unpublished).....5

Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) (en banc)20

State v. Evans,
796 P.2d 178 (Kan. App. 1990).....14

Sumnum v. City of Ogden,
297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)6

Thomas v. Int’l Bus. Machs.,
48 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1995)2, 3

Thomas v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
282 F. App’x 701 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....2

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014).....4

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....5

Wittner v. Banner Health,
720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013)16

Wolff v. United Airlines, Inc.,
2020 WL 1138517 (D. Colo. 2020) (unpublished)2

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198316, 22, 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....2

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)3
